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PERSONNEL BRANCH SERIAL CIRCULAR No.27/2012

Copy of Board's letter No.20111E[Sports]/4[3]/4[Transfer Policy] dated 07.03.2012 is
forwarded for information, guidance and necessary action. Board's letter dated 17.02.2011
quoted therein was circulated under SC No.26/2011. This circular is also available on the
website and can be accessed at the address www.scrindianrailwa s. ov.in.
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For Chief Personnel Officer
Copy of Board's letter No. 201 1/E[Sports]/4[3]/4[Transfer Policy] dated 07.03.2012 [RBE No.30/201 2]

Sub: Inter Railway own request transfer of sportspersons, recruited against
sports quota, from one Railway ¡Unit to another Railway ¡Unit.

Ref: Board's policy letter of even number dated 17.02.2011 [RBE No. 23/2011]

Please connect Board's policy letter of even number dated 17.02.2011 ERBE No.
23/2011] containing instructions on the subject matter.

The proposal for delegating powers to General Managers for Inter-Railway/Unit transfer
of sportspersons, recruited against sports quota, has been considered in Board's office. In this
regard Railway Board has decided that henceforth the cases of own request transfer of
sportspersons recruited against sports quota, from one Railway/Unit to another Railway /Unit
shall be decided exclusively by the General Managers of concerned Railways/Units; subject to
fulfilling both the eligibility conditions as mentioned in Para 2[i] of Board's policy letter referred
above.

The general conditions governing request transfers, like, educational qualifications
prescribed for recruitment to the category/post to which transfer has been sought for,
assignment of bottom seniority etc., will apply in all cases of transfer of such sportspersons on
their own requests.

However, the cases of transfers on exceptional basis, as per Para 2[ii] & 5 of Board's
said policy letter dt. 17.02.2011 shall be continued to be decided by Railway Board as per
existing practice.

Sd!-
[S.Banerjee ]!DDE [Sports) /RB

INDEX No. 1078 TRANSFERS
Board have decided that henceforth the cases of own request transfer of
sportspersons recruited against sports quota, from one Railway/Unit to
another Railway /Unit shall be decided exclusively by the General
Managers of concerned Railways/Units; subject to fulfilling both the
eligibility conditions viz., the sportsperson should be a regular employee
with at least five years service on Railways. The general conditions
governing request transfers, like, educational qualifications prescribed for
recruitment to the category/post to which transfer has been sought for,
assignment of bottom seniority etc. will also apply.
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